## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 25-09**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER AND POLICE CHIEF OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITIES OF EUSTIS, CLERMONT, GROVELAND, LEESBURG AND MOUNT DORA ALLOWING THE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENTS TO ENTER INTO INTERAGENCY TASK FORCES INCLUDING THE MIDFLORIDA SPECIAL WEAPONS AND TACTICS (SWAT) TEAM.

**WHEREAS**, the Cities of Clermont, Eustis, Groveland, Leesburg and Mount Dora desire to enter into a Municipal Interlocal Voluntary Cooperation Mutual Aid Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the Police Departments of said Cities desire to enter into Inter-Agency task forces including the Mid-Florida Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT) Team; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clermont Police Department, Eustis Police Department, Groveland Police Department, Leesburg Police Department and Mount Dora Police Department believe that the continued use of one large Inter-Agency SWAT team will allow for the most economical and efficient use of their respective SWAT team resources;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, directs and authorizes the City Manager and Police Chief to complete a Memorandum of Understanding for the Mid-Florida SWAT Team Task Force.

**DONE AND RESOLVED**, this 6th day of March 2025, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

Willie Hawkins
Mayor/Commissioner

ATTEST:

Resolution Number 25-09: Police SWAT MOU Page 1 of 2

Christine Halloran, City Clerk

## **CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION**

## STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence,
this 6th day of March 2025, by Willie Hawkins, Mayor/Commissioner, and Christine
Halloran, City Clerk, who is personally known to me.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

## **CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

This document is approved City Commission of the City		gal content for the use and reliance of the I.
City Attorney's Office	Date	
	CERTIFICATE	OF POSTING
the same by posting one co	opy hereof at City of at the Eustis Pa	ereby approved, and I certify that I published Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial arks and Recreation Office, all within the bunty, Florida.
Christine Halloran, City Cle	erk	_

Resolution Number 25-09: Police SWAT MOU Page **2** of **2**